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THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
GRADUATE SCHOOL, BALTIMORE

Cffice of the Vice Chancellor for
Graduate Studies and Research
Research Development andSupport

Risk Management Program June 1, 1987 -

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert Rowan

Director Fac111tles Management //
FROM: Sandra H. Polakavetz ﬁ§1 ﬁ{

Assistant Director Ris Management
RE: Pathological Waste Incinerator (Med. Tech. Building)

Problen

on Thursday, May 28, 1987, at 12:05 P.M. our office received
a complaint regarding smoke from the pathologlcal waste
incinerator entering the Medical Technology Building. Risk
Management has had to respond for the same problem on mnany
occasions. In fact, this was the second such occurrence this

month.

In order to eliminate the hazard involved and these
complaints, the following is recommended:

Ly Seal all the windows on th 1lst floor of MTB to prevent
the smoke from coming into the building.

2. Seal all the cracks in the brick wall of the MTB,
— especially on the east side of the building. - - - —

3. Burn all waste after 5:30 P.M. when the building is
unoccupied. T

Please apprise me of any action which you plan to take to
eliminate the above mentioned problem.

SHP/ma

cc: Dr. R. Adams Cowley
Melvin Jones
Keith Kelley
Cecil Kelly
John Murphy
Andy Trahanis

CITY CAMPUS 737 W. Lombard Street Baltimore, Maryland 24204 {301) 328-34%0
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THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND

CAMPUS FOR THE PROFESSIONS
Office of Facilltles Management

Divislon of Operations and Maintenance

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sandra H. Polakavetz
Assistant Director
Risk Management

-~ ”9
FROM: Cecil 8. Kell LA
=0 T TACting Assoc¥e€é Directorv— oo e =
//
DATE: June 8, 1987
: Incinerator Associated Problems - Medical Technology
Bldg.

Reference is made to your memorandum to Bob Rowan, dated
June 1, 1987, concerning the infiltration of smoke/odor into the
Medical Technology Building from the pathological waste
incinerator.

The windows of the 1st floor Medical Technology Building
have been sealed, as well as all other openings at ground and
below ground level in the proximity of the incinerator.

Consideration has been given to burning waste after normal
working hours. However, such an arrangement is not considered to
be in the best interest of the users of the incinerator. Also
such a burning schedule would not provide any assurance of
improper emission of smoke.

A coOrncentrated e€ffort has been instituted to closely
monitory the type (and content) of waste delivered to the
incinerator by various departments. Such effort will, hopefully,
reduce or eliminate that waste which tends to generate problems
(smoke) during the burning process.

CSK/ad

cc: Melvin Jones
Keith Kelly
John Murphy
Robert Rowan
Andy Trahanis

F
4
I
737 West Lombard Street
Baltimore, Maryland 24201 (304) 5§28-5000



STATE OF MARYLAND

HARRY HUGHES
GOVERNOCR

COMMISSIONER

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION

DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY N%NCY B.K?URISHEIMFfR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
501 ST. PAUL PLACE . BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

301/659-4195

RAYMOND E. LLOYD
JOHN J. CORBLEY ASSISTANT C ﬁ'J_MM':S\ONFF'
June 7, 1983

Mr. Richard Grauel, Chief editor/writer
Editorial Publications/MIEMSS
University of Maryland at Baltimore

22 South Greene Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: Complaint #0088
Case #G1898-027-83

Dear Mr. Grauel:

As a result of your formal complaint to this office on March 9, 1983,
an inspection was conducted at the University of Maryland @ Baltimore
(MIEMSS), 22 South Greene Street, Baltimore, Maryland by our Industrial
Hygiene Unit on March 15, 1983.

An industrial hygiene inspection was conducted from March 15, 1983
until May 27, 1983. A11 sample results indicate extremely Tow levels of
exposure to air contaminants. The incinerator was repaired during the
course of the inspection and employee complaints have ceased. A Tetter of
recommendations was sent to the Facilities Management Office of the Uni-
versity of Maryland @ Baltimore. A copy of this Tetter was also sent to
George Atkinson, of your office. No apparent violation of MOSH standards
was found during the course of this inspection.

We hope this will answer your complaint satisfactorily, and if there
is any further assistance desired please do not hesitate to contact the

office.
Sincerely,
7 2 O~ " 7
// W
Kenneth G. Higdon
Assistant Chief, MOSH Services
KGH/emb
BAL TIMORE METRO AREA 659-4185 TTv FOR DEAF
OUTSIDE BALTIMORE METRO AREA BALTO., AREA 383-7555

1-800-492-7521 D.C. METRO 565-0451



STATE OF MARYLAND

HARRY HUGHES
GOVERNOR

COMMISSIONER

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION

DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY NANCY B. BURKHEIMER
_ QCQUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH BEPUTY COMMISSIONER
501 ST. PAUL PLACE 5 HALTIMORE, MARYLAND-21202-

301/659-413%

RAYMOND E. LLOYD
JOHN J. CORBLEY ' ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
SECRETARY N June 7, 1983 MOSH

Ms. Beverly Sopp, .Chief
Editorial/Publications

University of Maryland at Baltimore
22 South Greene Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: Complaint #0088
Case #G1898-027-83

— i ——— = —— ——

Dear Ms. Sopp:

As a result of your formal complaint to this office on March 9, 1983,
an inspection was conducted at the University of Maryland @ Baltimore
(MIEMSS), 22 South Greene Street, Baltimore, Maryland by our Industrial
Hygiene Unit on March 15, 1983.

An industrial hygiene inspection was conducted from March 15, 1983-
until May 27, 1983. A1l sample results indicate extremely low levels of
exposure to air contaminants. The incinerator was repaired during the
course of the inspection and employee complaints have ceased. A letter of
recommendations was sent to the Facilities Management Office of the Uni-
versity of Maryland @ Baltimore. A copy of this letter was also sent to
George Atkinson, of your office. No apparent violation of MOSH standards
was found during the course of this inspection. -

) We hope this will answer your complaint satisfactorily, and if there
is any further assistance desired please do not hesitate to contact the

office.
Sincerely,
. _ PN
Worenctil B Hg o
Kenneth G. Higdon
Assistant Chief, MOSH Services
KGH/emb
BALTIMORE METRO AREA £59-41985 TTY FOR DEAF
NUTSIDE BALTIMORE METRO AREA ~ BALTO. AREA 3813-7555

1-800-452-7521 D.C. METRO 565-04a51
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OSHA official refuses to issue
emergency rules on chemicals

Washington (AP) — The official
responsible for protecting workers
from hazardous substances has effec-
tively ruled out emergency action on
dangerous chemicals because he says
it would take too much time from oth-
er agency activity.

Nevertheless, Thorne G. Auchter,
assistant labor secretary in charge of
the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, says he will not seek
more personnel to make the issuing of
emergency standards more feasible.

“The resources aren’t there. The
government’s going busted,” said Mr.
Auchter in an interview with the As-
sociated Press.

Congressional Democrats and la-
bor officials have criticized Mr.
Auchter’s past refusals to issue so-
called “emergency temporary stand-
ards” for chemicals that scientists be-
lieve present serious health hazards
to workers.

“If he's telling us that he knows —
based on his scientists’ advice — that
workers are going to die ... and yet
he is not moving because OSHA does-
n’t have enough money and then he
stays with his current budget, that’s
outrageous,” said Representative Da-
vid Obey (D, Wis.).

At a congressional hearing last
month, Mr. Obey accused Mr. Auch-
ter of having the same kind of anti-
regulatory attitude and cozy relation-

ship with industry that sparked the
controversy at the Environmental
Protection Agency and criticized him
for not having issued a single new
permanent standard for regulating
toxic chemicals during his two years
at OSHA.

Since taking office in 1981, Mr.
Auchter has rejected labor petitions
for emergency standards on ethylene
oxide, ethylene dibromide and for-
maldehyde, three suspected cancer-
causing chemicals.

Last week, he received a new la-
bor petition seeking a temporary
standard on benzene, a chemical that
has been shown to cause leukemia in
humans.

While rejecting proposed emer-
gency standards, Mr. Auchter has
taken initial steps toward regular
rule-making to tighten standards on
ethylene oxide and ethylene dibro-

‘mide and has announced similar

plans for benzene.

He estimates, however, that rule-
making through normal procedures
will take about 2'4 years.

In the interview, Mr. Auchter said
that while he agreed that ethylene
oxide, a sterilizing agent used by
about 100,000 hospital workers, was a
dangerous chemical, he preferred fol-
lowing the regular — though admit-
tedly time-consuming — rule-making
process.

“What happens when we issue an
emergency temporary standard?” he
said. “We've got six months to come
out with a permanent rule, Virtually
all of our other standard activity
stops. . ."” ;

But he acknowledged: “If I had
more people, I could do more.”

Mr. Auchter also maintained that
issuing an emergency temporary
standard violates the Administrative
Procedures Act and denies the public
an opportunity for review of the
proposal.

However, the 1970 law creating
OSHA specifically waives the provi-
sions of the act in mandating that
emergency standards shall be imple-
mented when it is determined that
“employees are exposed to grave
danger” from toxic substances.

Peg Seminario of the AFL-CIO
said Mr. Auchter’s refusal to grant
emergency standards “ignores a con-
gressional direction that the agency
set a standard if there is a grave dan-
ger.”

Mr. Auchter, however, says that
other factors must also be weighed,
including the prospects for defending
an emergency standard if it is chal-
lenged by industry in court.

“We in the government have to
make decisions that keep us as far as
possible beyond litigation,” he said.
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POLYGAMY, from Al

{ professors as “a fine student.” She
rhas been married to the 47-year-old
+ Mr. Joseph for nine years and has no
fchildren, although she is now consid-

-
b
N

“We are not just polygamists. We
are a whole alternate culture,” Eliza-
beth explained. :

“I would feel crowded in a monog-
amous life-style,” said Boadicaa,
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Desert polygamist says any of I

tana called in the FBI to charge Mr.
Joseph with kidnapping their daugh-
ter when she married him.

Boadicaa, a strikingly good-look-
ing blue-eyed blonde, added, “You
couldn’t keep up with Alex by your-
self anyway. He needs a troop.”

He has a troop. The official Joseph
family numbers about 26, including
17 children, 6 of them informally
adopted, living in an imaginatively
designed compound of rocks and mor-
tar built by group members on the
edge of the shanty town of Glen Can-
yon on the Arizona-Utah border.

There also are Joseph followers
who live near the compound, which is
called “Long Haul,” who work with
him on construction and in his myriad
business enterprises that have ranged
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UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND *

MARYLAND INSTITUTE FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES SYSTEMS )
Shack Trauma Cenler RADAMS COWLEY, M0, DIRECTOR
ey

Critical Care Nursing .
Hyperbaric Medicine
Medical Engineering
Hesearch & Development
QOperations Research/
£ hﬁgséems Analysis :
ysiems ¢
Education April 8 ’ 1983
Training
Communications
Transportalion
Adminisiration

Evaluation MEMORANDUM :
To:  Bill Clark E
From: Andy Trohanis ?ﬁé
Re: Incinerator Burnings . K A

foaieess
Tkl iy

On Monday morning, April Y4, we experienced ancther i
crematorium/incinerator burning which again produced an o
undesirable and obnoxious odor. At that time, we con-
tacted Sandra Palakavetz, director of Risk Management,
and Richard Newman, Maintenance Supervisor to assess the
problem. They confirmed it was an undesirable odor and
would look into the situation. Again on Thursday morning,
April 7, we experienced the same situation. Mr. Newman -
and Ms. Palakavetz were present and agreed the odor was
distasteful and created a potential hazardous working
condition. They will explore the feasibility of alter-
native burning times and inspecting the equipment.

AT:bja

ce: Beverly Sopp

L

22 5. GREENE STREET o BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 @ AREA CODE 301 528-6846




UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
MARYLAND INSTITUTE FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES SYSTEMS

grrlg:lélﬁg;na Center R ADAMS COWLEY, M.D., DIRECTOR
Traumatology

Critical Care

Critical Care Nursing February 17, 1983

Hyperbaric Medicine
Medical Engineering
Research & Development
Opseratians Research/
ystems Analysis ME
EMS Systems MORANDUM
Education
Training
Communications
Transportation
Administration
Evaluation

TO: Beverly Sopp ,

W~
FROM: William E. Clark, Director of Administration
SUBJECT: Airbourne particulate matter generated by the

crematorium/incinerator

It has been brought to my attention that certain portions
of the Med-Tech Building are being rendered untenable during
brief periods on Mondays and Thursdays. My walk through your
area this morning at 10 a.m. fully confirms the fact that
you and your staff cannot work in your assigned area during
such periods.

I have talked with an incinerator operator who advised
that the smoke condition is generally due to the paper bags
being burned. In his opinion, the odor generated by the
burning human and animal parts along with the formaldehyde can
never be eliminated with the present system. However, 1t
appears that the majority of airborne problems occur within the
first few hours of burning. Therefore, it appears that Monday
and Thursday mornings between 9 a.m. and noon will continue to
be a problem.

Another concern to me is the possible adverse health
effects of breathing this airborne particulate matter, which
in some cases includes the byproducts of incinerated cancer-
ous materials.

Please prepare a proposal for my review on alternatives
available to us for relocating your staff during Monday and
Thursday mornings when the operation of the incinerator renders
your workspace untenable.

WEC/doe
CC: R Adams Cowley, M.D.

Andy Trohanis
George Atkinson

22 5. GREENE STREET @ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 ® AREA CODE 301 528-6846
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‘Jlfq UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND

:a%iigb MARYLAND INSTITUTE FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES SYSTEMS

Shock Trauma Center B ADAMS COWLEY, M.D., DIRECTOR
CNS Center .
Traumatology
Critical Care
Critical Care Nursing
Hypetbaric Medicine
Medical Engineering
Research & Development
Operations Research/
tems Analysis

EMS Systems

Eduecation

Training

Communications

Transportation

Administration

Evaluation

MEMORANDUM
X TO: Bill Clark _
b FROM: Beverly Sopp %
DATE: February 17, 1983
RE: Problems resulting from the burning of research and

autopsy specimens in back of Med-Tech Building

Every Thursday and sometimes on Mondays, research and
autopsy specimens from University of Md. Medical Complex and
also from other hospitals in the city are burned in the incin-
erator in back of the Med-Tech Building. The incinerator is
directly below Rooms 215 and 216, the offices of the editorial/
publications staff. The stench is intolerable, and no one can
work in the offices.

We have complained to the Physical Plant for three years
(we had the same problem when we had Rooms 122A and 122C on the
first floor). The explanation that our staff, as well as Tony
Zipp and George Atkinson received, was that the stench is caused
by several factors: overloading; the temperature being too low;
excessive humidity in the air and/or the specimens themselves
being wet. This explanation is fine —-- but it doesn't help our
problem. Because of the stench, the offices are not inhabitable
during the burning. We are also concerned that the burning is a
health hazard, since the material being disposed of is often
cancerous.

I appreciate your investigating the problem today and I hope
you will be able to work out a solution with the University. '

, 225. GREENE STREET @ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 ® AREA CODE 304 528-6846




In the meantime, I don't think we can continue to woxrk in
those offices. 8Since the burning is scheduled for Thursdays
from 9 a.m. - 2 p.m., I am requesting your approval to let the
publications staff work at home during the morning (8:30 a.m. -
noon). They would report to MIEMSS at 1 p.m. This would apply
to full-time staff, Dick Grauel and myself, and also to one
part-time person Rochelle Cohen. Our secretary Sharon Coleman
would make up the 3.5 hours by working longer hours during the
week. I will take responsibility for monitoring the work. I
will also try to have Elaine Rice who works on Mondays rearrange
her schedule since she is part-time. This is not an ideal solution
but hopefully the problem will be worked out and we will have a
normal working environment.

Please let me know if this "proposal®” meets with your approval.

BS:sac

cec: Andy Trohanis



STATE OF MARYLAND

HARVEY A EPSTEIN
GOVERNIH S IMMISBIONER

HARRY HUGHES

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION

DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY NANCY B. BURKHEIMER
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH DEPUTY COMMISSIGNER
501 ST. PAUL PLACE . BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-2272

301/659-4195
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RAYMOND E. LLOYD
JOHN J. CORBLEY ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
MOSH

SECRETARY March 9, 1983

Ms. Elaine Rice

Editor/Publisher, Editorial/Publications
University of Maryland at Baltimore

22 South Greene Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: Complaint #0089
Dear Ms. Ricer

This is to verify that we are now in receipt of your formal complaint
against the University of Maryland at Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland. This
complaint is now being processed through our Industrial Hygiene Unit,
Baltimore and will be completed as soon as possible.

We will notify you of the results of our investigation upon its com-
pletion. If the company is cited for any violations of our standards, you
will receive a copy of the citation.

if we can be of any further assistance to you, please do not hesitate
to call on us.

Sincerely,
Chop [ammzaman
- — o T Cheryl” Kammerman — - —
Operations
CK/emb
BALTIMORE METRO AREA 659-4185 TTY FOR DEAF
QUTSIDE BALTIMORE METRO AREA BALTO. AREA 383-7555

TOLL-FREE 1-800-492-6226 D.C. METRO 565-0451



STATE OF MARYLAND

HARVEY A. EPSTEIN
HA\_.F:&YEESEJEEES S OMMIESIONER

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION

DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY NANCY B. BURKHEIMER
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
501t ST. PAUL PLACE . BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-2272

301/659-4195
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RAYMOND E. LLOYD
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

JOHN J, CORBLEY

SECRETARY Mar-ch g’ 1983 MOSH

Ms. Beverly Sopp, Chief

Editorial/Publications

University of Maryland at Baltimore
< 22 South Greene Street

Baitimore, Maryland 21201

RE: Complaint #0088

B D _ — ——— ey s

" 7 Dear Ms. Sopp:

This is to verify that we are now in receipt of your formal complaint
against the University of Maryland at Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland. This
complaint is now being processed through our Industriai Hygiene Unit,
Baltimore and will be completed as soon as possible.

We will notify you of the results of our investigation upon its com-
pletion. If the company is cited for any violations of our standards, you
will receive a copy of the citation.

If we can be of any further assistance to you, please do not hesitate
to call on us.

Sincerely,

64}}. JGmmanman

- — Cheryl” Kammerman B ¥ =
Operations

BALTIMORE METRO AREA 659-58195
OUTSIDE BALTIMORE METRO AREA
TOLL-FREE 1-800-492-6226

TTY FOR DEAF
BALTO. AREA 383-7555
D.C. METRO 565-0451




HARRY HUGHES
GOVERNOR

JOHN J. CORBLEY
SECRETARY

STATE OF MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION

DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
501 ST. PAUL PLACE BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-2272
301/653-4195
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March 9, 1983

Mr. Richard Grauel, Chief editor/writer
Editorial Publications/MIEMSS
University of Maryland at Baltimore

22 South Greene Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: Complaint #0088

= —

Dear Mr. Grauel:

o T TR M R S ¥

HARVEY A EPSTEIN
ITMMISSIONER

NANCY B. BURKHEIMER
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

- — e -

RAYMOND E. LLOYD
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
MOSH

This is to verify that we are now in receipt of your formal complaint
against the University of Maryland at Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland. This
complaint is now being processed through our Industrial Hygiene Unit,
Baltimore and will be completed as soon as possibile.

We will notify you of the results of our investigation upon its com-

pletion.

will receive a copy of the citation.

If the company is cited for any violations of our standards, you

If we can be of any further assistance to you, please do not hesitate
to call on us.

Sincerely,

@}i Jlalmanr

—— —

- Cheryi Kammerman —
Operations

BALTIMORE METRO AREA 659-4195
OUTSIDE BALTIMORE METRO AREA

TOLL-FREE 1-800-492-6226

TTY FOR DEAF
PALTO. AREA 383-755%
P.C. METRO 565-0451

— - e— e



STATE OF MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION

HA%VE;E’ A, EPSTEIN DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
BmMHISSIONER OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
508 5T. PAUL PLACE . BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
AREA DATE RECEIVED TIME

COMPLAINT

REGION |RECEIVED BY LOG NO,

FORM: DLR/DLI/#12-08-MO5H=7/10-82/2M/83-258

This form is provided for the assistance of any complainant and is not intended io constitule the exclusive means by which
a complaint may be registered with the Commissioner of Labor and Industry.

The undersigned (cheek oned

[3 Employee [J Representative of employces [J Other (specify)

- M =

helieves that a vielation at the following place of employment of an oceupational salety or health htami.ml oxists which is a
job salety or health hazard,

Does this hazard(s) immediately threaten death or serious physical harm? [J Yes & No

Employer's Nume University of Marviand at Baltimore
22 South Greene Street

Address  Streot Telephone

¢y __ Baltimore Stato__Marviand “ip Code 2201

1. Kind of business Hogpital and Professional Schools

2. Specily the particular building or worksite whore the alleged violntion is leeated, including address. Incinerator
behind the Med-Tech Building, 31 S. Greene St.

d. Specily the anme and phonoe number of employor’s agent{s) in charge.

Facilities Management, Redwood Hall 528-5000 (Cecil Kelly)

4. Deseribe briefly the hazned which oxists theee ineluding the approximato numbor of amployoes oxposed to or theeatonod
by such hazarnd.

i i £ M3, Medi itals in the gity are

(Lo n{")

burned in the incinerator behind the Med-Tech Building and dire gﬂé{ below our offices,
(CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARYIA|

Sec. 35(e) of the Marylnnd Occupntionnl Safety and Hoalth Act of 1973, providos ns lfollows: Any omployoo or roprosontn-
tive of omployeos wha in poad faith bolieves that n violnation of n snfoty or honlth atnadird promulgntod undor this subtitle
exists that threatens physicnl harm to employces or that imminent danger to such employces oxists, may roquost an inspvo-
ticn of said place of employment by giving notice to the Commissioner of his authorized represontstive of such violation or
danger. Any such notice shall he In writing, shall set forth with rensonnble particularity the grounds for the nolice, and shall
be signed by the employoe of representative of employees, and u copy shall be provided the omployor or his igeal no later
than at the time of inspoction, exeept that, upon the request of the person giving such notice, his name and tho names of in-
dividual employees referred 1o thorein shall not appear in such copy or any record published, reloased, or mado available pur-
sunnt (o any provision of this subtitles IF upon receipt of such notifiontion tho Commissioner detarminos that thoro are ronson-
able prounds 1o beliove that =uch violation or damger exists, he shall moke o gpeeind investigidion ws soon ax praotionblo, Lo
dotermine if such violstion or daneer exisis, IF the Commissioner dotermines there are no eopsonable grounds o holiove that
a violation or danger esists, e shadl ootily the employes or roproesentative of the employees in writing of such determinntion.
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8 ‘U\isl by number and.'ar name the porticular standard (or standards) issued by the Commissioner of Luabor nnd Industry which
you claim have heen violated, if known. I

Not known

6. (0} To your knowledpe has this violation boen considored proviously by any Foderal, State, or loend agenoy?

Not to my knowledge

(1) If =0, please atate the name of the agency

te) nnd, the approximnte date it was so considered.

L
: T 1) |

& thix complaint, or a complaint alleging o similar vialntion, heing filed with nny other I

No

ederal, Stste, or loond agencey?

(1Y I ta, grive the nnme and address of oach agency.

8. (a) To your knowledie, has this violation been the subject of any union/manngement griovance or have you {or anyono you

know) atherwise ealled it 1o the attention of, or diseussed it with, the employer or any representative therool? Yeg
()1 =0, please give the resalis thereaf, including any efforts by management Lo correot the violation,

Over- the past three vears camplaints is with

the Facilities Management Office. They have responded by saying the smcke is

i

caused by burning the paper bags and/or a malfunctioning part and the stench is (cont.)

. Please indicate your dosire

Kl ! do not want my name revealed to tho employer.

O My name may be rovonled to the omployor.

_—_—__—-..—-—__-._c_c——-.—__———--——-

Signature g 2.} ZNQM/ S o“lli)\ﬁf/ Dato 3/1’ /8:\

Typedd or Printed Name___B€Verly Sopp, Chief, Editorial/Publications, MIEMSS

/ Strect_ 22 5. Greene Street Telophono 528—-3248
Address

Ciy _ Baltimore MD 21201

State Zip Code

Il you are n represcentative of employees,
state the nme of your ureanizntion

e

REVERSE OF MQSH 7

-

o
P S oy BT e T PRREEREC, ) O

R -

:
;
1
3

o
7
B
¥
L}
.
%

TS



Continuation Sheet

4.

The stench is intolerable and no one can work in the offices.

We are also concerned that the burning is a health hazard, since the human

and animal material being disposed of is often cancerous. Ashes and grit

on the desks are camon as a result of the burning. On several occasions —-

the last being February 28 -~ the roams backing up to the incinerator
were filled with smoke. Five employees on the second floor (in offices
behind the incinerator) are exposed whenever the burning occurs.’ There
have been occasions, when the stench was evident throughout the entire
building —— not only in the offices on the secand floor.

caused by overloading; the temperature being too low; excessive humidity
in the air and/or the specimens themselves being wet. In short, they
have said we have to live with the stench, despite the fact that the
offices are inhabitable during that time. —
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; STATE OF MARYLAND
%

\ DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION
HARVEY A, EPSTEIN DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
CoMMsSIONEH OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
501 ST. PAUL PLACE . BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
AREA DATE RECEIVED TIME
COMPLAINT
REGION RECEIVED BY LOG NOQ.
FORM: DLR/DLI/BIZ-OB-MOSH-?/10-32/2“/83-258 '

This form is provided for the assistance of any complainant and is not intended to constitute the exclusive means by whick
a complaint may be registered with the Commissioner of Labor and Industry.

The undersigned fehock onel

(2 Employee [ Represcntative of employees O Other (specify)

helieves that a violation al tle following place of employment of an occupational safety or health stamdard oxists which is a
job safety or health hazard. A

Does this hazand(s) inmediately threaten death or serious physical harm? [J Yos & No

Employer’s Name University_of Marvland at Baltimore g
Address  Strest 22 3outh Greene Street Telephone
City Baltimore Stata Marviand 4ip Cole____21.201

1. Kind of business fdospital and Professional Schools

2. Specily the particular building or worksite where the alleged violation is located, including mddross. Incineratn_r;

behind the Med-Tach Buildina. 31 South Greene Stresct

de Specily the name and phone aumber of employer’s agent(s) in chargo.

Facilities Mapagement, Redwood Hall., 528-5000_ (Cecil Kellv)

1. Deseribe heiefly the hazard which oxists there including the approximato number of employoos oxposod L ar throntenmd
by such hazired,

Research _and autopsy qppr"impnq from the I]nivprqii-y af Maryland Madicasd

complex and from other area hospitals are burnad svery Thursday (apd _somn.-

times Mondays and Fridays as well) in the incinerator directl¥ behind fhe
{CONTINUE ON SEPARAT SHEET IF NECESSAIY)

el

Lo

Seas 35(c) of the Muryland Qecupationnl Sufety and Honlth Act of 1973, rovidon as follows: Any omployoo or reprosontn-
tive of employeces who in good fith bolieves that i violntion of #aloty or honlth standurd promulgntod undor this subtitle
exists that threatens physicnl harm to employeos or that imminent dangor to such employoos oxists, may roquost on inspoo-
tion of said place of employment by giving notice to the Commissioner of his authorized represontative of such vielation or
dingrer. Any such notice shal! bo in writing, shall sot forth with reasonnble particularity tho grounds for Lho notico, and shall
be siuned by the employee or represontative of employees, and » copy shall be providad the amployor or hix myront no lator
than at the time of inspeetion, exeopt that, upon the'request of the person giving auch notice, his nnmo and tho names of in-
dividual employees reforred to thorein shall not appear in such copy or any record published, reloased, or mado available pur-
seant Lo any pravision of thiz =ubtitle, If wpon receipt of such notifiention tho Comm iszionor detormines thal thore are roason-
able grounds to believe tu 2uel violiation or daager exists, he shall moke n speainl investipation ax soon nw praationhia, to
letermine if sueh violation ar danger esises I the Commiasioner dotermines there nre no reaxonnble grounds (o boliove that
L violation or dinger evists, e <hall sondy dhe smployee of rapresontntive of the employees in writing of such dotermination.

NOTICE: ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE}
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5. List by number and ‘or name the particular s

you claim have heen violated, if known,

Not Xnown

tandard (or standards) issued by the Commissionor of Lubor and Indusiey wiioh

> T

G. tn) To your knowledpe hns this viol

ation hoeon considoroed
Naot to mpy knowladgs:

previously by any Fodorl, State, or loenl agenay? o

(b If no, Plenxe state ()i anme of the azency

te) and, the approximage date it was so considered.
T

o GUE IS thes compliont

v sc compliing alloging o similar viol

Mo

ation,

beinge Filed wicl any other Poderal, Stiske, o Joani npeuoy?

(hY If so, give the aame and addresz of each azency.

-

subject of any union/mnn;
y OF diseussod it with, the

wWement griovanee aor hay

¢ you {or anyono yoy
employer or nny representa

tive Lhepeofl? .

& by manmgomont to carreet Lhe violution,

2a2n _made, channellad through

lanaganent Officm,

5. (a) To your knowledge, has thix violatiun Lioen the
know) athorwise onlled 1o the atlention of
Ll IF so, plonse give {he resulls thoroar, ineluding any oflorl
Comblaints about the stench an?d smoke have b
ffice smunervisnrs +o the Fagilitias
e

Please indicate your desipe

That officarg

X I do not want my name revealed to tho employer.

O My name muy he rovoulod to the omployor.

174

ipnatur _‘_,‘/gffﬂ'{; &7 6"2’(:1?/

Typed or Printed Name___Elains Riece,

S 7 7) i<

Blitor/ Publisher. Editorial/?ublications MIEM3s
Stroet 22 South Greans Straa Telaphone _52£-3248
Address Baltim -
City 2. Wimare State MDD Zip Code __ 21207

Il you are o reprosentative of employees,

tlatter Ly e of Your angantantion

et o

REVERSE OF MQSH 7




Med-Tech Building, causing smoke, ash and grit debris,
and an intolerable stench. Our offices, located on the
second floor of that building, become uninhabitable and
work is interrupted. 1In addition to the *inconvenience"
and unpleasantness, the burning poses a health hazard
which is intensified by the fact that the human and ani-
mal material so disposed of is often cancerous or other-
wise diseased. There have been occasions when the smoke
and stench were not limited to the second floor--they
permeated the entire building!

response has been to supply excuses ranging from "caused
by burning paper bags" to "excessive humidity in the air."
To my knowledge, their response never included a real -
investigation of the situation nor a solution to the prob-
lem. In other words, we have to live with the situation
regardless of the interruption to our work or the hazard

to our health.




STATE OF MARYLAND

& DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION
HARVEY A. EPSTEIN DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
COMMISSIONER

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
501 ST. PAUL PLACE .  BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
AREA DATE RECEIVED TIME
COMPLAINT
REGION RECEIVED BY LOG NOQ.
FORM: DLR/DLI/#12=0B-MO5H=7/10+82/2M/83-258 '

This form is provided for the assistance of any complainant and is not intended to constitute the exclusive means by which
a complaint may be registered with the Commissioner of Labor and Industry.

The undersigned (check one)

Employee [J Representative of employees  [J Other (specify)

helieves that a violation af the following place of employment of an occupational safety or health standard oxists which i~ a
job saloty or health hazard. 2

Does this hazard(s) immediately threaten death or serious physical herm? [@ Yes [J No

Employer’s Name University of Maryland (MIEM3S)
Address  Streot 22 South Greene Street Telephone___ 52832438
City Baltimore Stnto Maryland %ip Code__ 21201

1. Kind of business __Hospital ., Shock Trauma Center

2. Specify the particular building or worksite whore thoe alleged violation is loented, including addrass.

Behind Med-Tech Building, 31 Souih Greepne Street

d. dpecily the name ad phone npumber of employer's apent(s) in chargo.

Cecil Kelly, Facilities Management Redwood Hall. 528-5000

4. Doexeribe liriefly the hazand which exists there inelinling the approximate aumber of vmployoes oxposeid Lo ar throntoumsl
by such hazarnd,

At least twice each week, cadavers and animal research specimens from all

ovar the State are incinerated bebind our building just helow my ogFfice.

Escaping fumes are too intolerabls to bear. apnd we o -
{CONTINUE ON SEPARATE S EC ALy} |

Seq. 35(¢} of the Maryland Qccupnationnl Safoty and lenlth Act of 1973, pravidos as follows: Any omployao or ropresonti-
tive of employecs who in goad faith belioves that o vielation of o spfoty or honlth standoaed promulgntod undor this subtitle
oxists that threatens physical hurm to employeos or that imminent dangor to such employoos oxists, mny roquost an inspoo-
tion of snid place of employment by giving notice to the Commissioner of his authcrized represontative of such violation or
dangzer. Any such notice shall e in writingg, shall sot forth with roazonable particularity the grounds for Lho nolioa, and shall
be signed by the employoe ur representative of employees, and a copy shall be provided the employor or hix agent no Iator
than at the time of inspection, except that, upon the request of the person giving such notice, his name and Ltho names of ine-
dividual employees referred to therein shall not appear in such copy or any record published, released, or made available pur-
suant to any provision of this subtitled IF upon reecipl of such notification tho Commissioner detormines that theroe nee ronsone
able grounds 1o heliove that #ueh violidion or diansger exists, he shall make n apecinl investigation s doon e priscotionhio, to
determine if such violuion or danger exise I the Commissioner dotermines there are no reasonnble grounds (o boliove that
a violstion or danger ovists, he shadl aotily the employee or ropreseatative of the omployeos in writing of such determination.

e

-2

(INOTICE: ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE)
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3. List hy number and or name the particular standard (or standards) issued by the Commissioner of Lubor and Industry wh.ch
you claim huve been violated, if known,

Not known

G. ) To your knowledge has this violation heen considored peeviously by any Fodoral, State, or loenl agenoy?

Not known

() I Ro, please state the anme of the agency

(e) and, the approximate date it was so considored.

To tad ISt complont, or a complaint allegang o similne violation, heing filed with any other Pederal, Sthte, or loonl apenoy?

Mo

(hY Il 2o, give the name and address of onch ngEoency.

8. {a} To your knowledpe, has this violation been the subjoct of any union/manngement griovanoe or have you (or nnyane you
know) atherwixe ealled it 1o the attention of, or discussoed it with, the employer or any represontntive thereofl? v oo

e

(hy I say please give the resalts thereal, inelading any offorts by management to correot the violation.

Y2s, comolaints have been filed regularly. Responses hava been vaqua

and hava varied over the nast 3 vears. We ware told the Univarsitv can-

not aiford the avertime to burn only on weekends.

He Please indicate your desire

[J ! do not want my namo revealed to tho employer.

X My nnme may he rovonlod to the omployor.

Sigpature Date

Pypedd or Printed Name___Rochelles C, Cohen,Writer/fditor (Medical)

Strowt 22 South Gresne Strest Telophone S52£-3248
Address - ]
City Raltimore State ___MD %ip Code _ 21201

-

s e
97—

If you are o rapreseatative of omployees,
state the name of your organisntion

REVERSE OF MOSH 7 1




remain in the building when burning occurs. Not only am
I concerned for my health and the health of my co-workers,
but alsoc for my child's. As a nursing mother, I cannot
be sure that particles from the smoke and fumes are not
seeping into my breast milk, nor how harmful this, com-
bined with residual ashes on my desk, might have been to
my baby during my pregnancy.

I am especially concerned about the carcinogenic content
in most of the incinerated specimens, and the threat to
my well-being even when the odor itself is not noticeable.



v STATE OF MARYLAND
\.

4 DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION
'ARVEY A. GPSTEIN

DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
CHPRiEsIoNEN OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
501 ST. PAUL PLACE i BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
AREA DATE RECEIVED TIME
COMPLAINT
- REGION |RECEIVED BY LOG NO.
"ORM: DLR/DLI/212-08-MOSH=7/10-82/2M/83-258 '

‘his form is provided for the assistance of any complainant and is not intended to constitule the exclusive

) means by which
: complaint may be registered with the Commissioner of Labar and Industry.

*

"he undersigned tcheck one)

(B Employee [J Representative of employees [J Other (specify)

selieves that a violation at the following place of employment of an occupationnl safety or health standued exists which is a

ob safety or health hazard.

Joes this huzard(s) immediately threaten death or serious physical harm? O Yes £ No

smployer’s Nume University of Maryland at Baltimore
Address  Streot 22 S. Greene St.

Telephone
City Baltimore State  Maryland Zip Code 21201

1. Kind of husinoxs _ 10SPital and professional schools

2. Specify the particular building or worksite whoro the alloged violation is located, including addross.

incinerator behind the Med-Tech building at 31 S. Greene St.

do Speeily the name and phone number of employor’s agent(s) in charge.

Facilities Management, Redwood Hall 528-5000 (Cecil Kelly)

Describe briefly the hazand which exists thore inolhwding tho approximate number of employoes oxposed Lo or Lhrontonod
by auch hazarnd.

+

On _a weekly or biweekly basis, the organic remains of animals and humans
are burned in an incinerator behind the building in which I work. The

window of my office is above the incinerator. The burning of this

=

Sec. 35(c) of the Maryland Qccupational Safoty nnd Hoalth Act of 1973, providos ax follows: Any employea or reprosontas
* of employees who in poad faith bolioves that a vielation of o safoty or henith standard promulgatod uador this subtitle
st3 that threatens physical harm to employees or that imminent dangoer to auch cmployees oxisty, may requost an inspoo-
 of said place of employment by giving notice to the Commissioner of his authorized representative of such violation or
zers Any such notice shall be in writing, shall set forth with roasonable particulnrity the grounds for the notice, and shall
wigned by the employee or representative of omployees, and n copy shall be provided tho amployor or his ngont no Inter

n at the time of inspection, except that, upon the request of the person giving such notice, his name and the names of in- -
idual employees referred to therein shall not appear in such copy or any record published, released, or made available pur-
at to any provision of this subtitle. If upon recelpt of such notifiontion tho Commissioner determines that thore aro reasone
e grounds (o believe that =uch vielation or dapger exists, he shall. make o speeinl investigation s soon ns practienble, to
vraine i suceh violation o dioger exisis. IF the Commissioner dotermines thore are no reasonahle grounds 1o holiove tht
ialation or ditnper exists, he shall notify the employee or representative of the employecs in writing of such determination.

-

(CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY) |

(NOTICE: ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE)

%
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5. L?le by number and. ‘or name the particular standard
you claim have heen violated, if known.

*

(or standards) issued by the Commissioner of Lubor and Industry which

not known

. () To your knowledge has this violation heen considored previously by nny Foderal, State, ar Joeal ageney? 1O

¢

(b) If s0, plense stte the anme of the HECDCY,

te) amd, the approximnte dnte it was so considored.

Te V) s this complaint, or a complaing alleging o similoar violation,

being filed with any othor Foderal, State, or lonal apency?
no

(hY I =y give the name and address of cach ageney.

8. (a) To your knowledue, hax this violation boen the

subject of any union/manngement griovanoe ar hav
kaow) otherwise ealled i 1o the

© you (or anyone you
attention of, or diseusaed it with, the employer or any reproscatative theroof? yes
(LY IF 8o, plenste pive the rosulis thereof, ineludings

any efforts by manngement Lo correet the violntion.
We and our administrators hav

e complained about this problem to the

university in the past, but no satisfactory action has been taken to
resolve the problem.

e Please indicate your dosire

[ ! do not want my name revenled to tho omployer.

CJ My name mny be rovonlad Lo tho omployor.

¢
Signature M‘(/‘A t Dato \?'/J{/?j

) MIEMS
Typed or Printed Name_Richard Grauel, chief editor/writer, Editorial/Publications /
o suweet _ 22 S, Greene St. Telophono _528-3248
Address ; Md 21201
City Baltimore State * %ip Code

Il you are n representative of cmployees,
state the aame of your vrennization

atpbin -

B
3
ki
3
¥

7 £

5
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4. material not only creates a nauseating odor, it irritates my
eyes. Consequently, it is impossible to work in my office while ’

the incinerator is in operation.
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= . STATE OF MARYLAND
D'EPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION

HAIE\;EJ‘I:.'EP!&TRE.IN ; OIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
SION ! OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
501 ST. PAUL PLACE - BALTIMORE, HAhYLAND 21202
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
= AREA -|DATE RECEIVED TIME +
COMPLAINT
REGIQON RECEIVED BY ' LOG NO,
FORM: DLR/DLI/#12-08-MOSH-7/10-82/2M/83-258 -

This form is provided for the assistance of any complainant and is not intended to constitute the exclusive means by which
a complaint may be registered with the Commissioner of Labor and Industry.

The undersigned (check onel

[ Employee [ Representative of employees [J Other (specify)

A

helieves that a violation al the following place of employment of an occupational salvely or health standand exists which is a
job safety or health hazard. ) )

Doces this hazard(s) immediately threaten death or serious physical harm? [0 Yes @ No:

Employer's Name University of Marviand at Baltimore
Address  streer 22 South Greene Street

Telephone

Ciy__ Baltimore State__Marviand Zip Cade___ 3201

1. Kind of huziness Hospital a.B_d Professional Schools

2. Specify the particular building or worksita where the allogod violation is loaated, including address. Incinerator
behind the Med-Tech Building, 31 S. Greene St.

3. Specify the npnme and phone number of employor’s agent(s) in charge.

Facilities Management, Redwood Hall 528-5000 (Cecil Kelly)

4. Deseribe briolly the hazand which exists thore inchuding the approximate numbor of omployoos axposaed Lo or throntanod
by such hazaed.

niversi of Md., Medical Camplex and also an other hospita

burned in the incinerator behind the Med-Tech Building and dire gj;lg below our offices.
(CONTINUE QN § PARA'I_'E HEET ECE RY

See. 35(c) of the Maryland Occupational Safety and Hoalth Act of 1973, provides as fallowsa: Any omployoo or rapresontn-
tive of employees whe in good faith bolioves that » vielation of u aafety or houlth atandnrd promulgnted undor Lhis subtitlo
vxists that threatens physicnl hurm to employees or that imminent danger to such employoos oxists, may requost an inapoo-
tion of said place of employment by giving notice to the Commissioner of his authorized representative of such violation or
danger. Any such notice shall be in writing, shall set forth with reasonable particularity the grounds for tho notico, and shall
be migned by the employoe or representative of employees, and 4 copy shall be provided the employor or his ngeat no Inter
than at the time of inspection, except that, upon the request of the person giving such notice, his namo nad the names of in-
dividual employecs referred to therein shall not nppear in auch copy or any record published, relansed, or made available pur-
sunnt to any provizion of this 2ubtitles If upon receipt af such aotifieation tho Commissioner detormines that thore aro ropson-
ahle provnds 1o beliove that =uch violation or danger exlats, he shall make a spoeinl investigoation as soon as practionbio, Lo
determine iF <uch viokuion o daanter oxiis, IF the Comminsioner dotermines there are no restsonable geounds 1o holiovo that
i violation or danger ez, he shall nolity the employee o roprosentative of the employees in weiting of such determinntion.

. {NOTICE: ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE)




3. List by number and.'or name the particular standard

(or standards) issued by the Commissioner of Labor and Industry which

you claim have been violated, if known.

Not known

-

[

« (1) To your knowledge has this vielation beon considored previously by nny Fodoral, State, or Joenl agonay?

Noit- +o Iy knowlpdge

(h) I =a, please state the name of the myreney

te) and, the approximite date it was so cansidored.

tad b= thix complaing, or o complaint alleging o similae violtion, heing Filed wilh any other Foderal, Stive, or Joaald apeney?

No

(bY Il =0, wive the aame and address of each npreney.

5. (a) To your knowledge, has this violation been the subjoet of any union/management griovanae or have you (or anyono you

know) atherwise ealled it 1o the attention of, or discussed it with, the employor or any ropresentative Lhoru;‘)f? Yes

by IF =0, ploase give the results thereof, ineluding any eofforts by manngement Lo correat the vielation.

Over the past three vears camplaints have been registered on = reqular basis with
the Facilities Management Office. They have responded by saying the smoke is

caused by burning the paper bags and/ar a malfunctioning part and the stench is (cont.)

e

« Please indiente your desire
K] 1 do not want my name revenled to the omployer.

[0 My name may be rovanlad to the omployor.

Signature B 2.) 2’VQ-M/ (S 0"'0\4/ . Dato 3/’ /g:\

0 .
Beverly |gopp, Chief, Editorial/Publications, MIEMSS
Telaphone '-_528"3248

Typed or Printesi Name

/ Street 22 S. Greene Street

MD 21201

Address
4ip Code

Baltimore State

City

If you are a represcntative of employees,
stides this nume of your organization

REVERSE OF MOSH 7
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Continuation Sheet

4. The stench is intolerable and no one can work in the offices.

We are also concerned that the burning is a health

hazard, since the human

and animal material being disposed of is often cancerous. Ashes and grit

on the desks are camon as a result of the burning.

On several occasions -

the last being February 28 — the roams backing up to the incinerator

were filled with smoke. Five employees on the second floor (in offices
behind the incinerator) are exposed whenever the burning occurs. There
have been occasions, when the stench was evident throughout the entire

building — not anly in the offices on the second floor.

8. caused by overloading; the temperature being too low;
in the air and/or the specimens themselves being wet.

excessive humidity
In short, they

have said we have to live with the stench, despite the fact that the

offices are inhabitable during that time.



v STATE OF MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF L.ICENSING AND REGULATION
HAJVEY A. EPSTEIN

DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
COMMISSIONER OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
501 ST, PAUL PLAGE . BALTIMORE, HAhYLAND 21202

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

AREA DATE RECEIVED TIME
COMPLAINT

REGION |RECEIVED BY LOG NO.

FORM: DLR/DLI/#12-08-MO5H-7/10-82/2M/83-258

This form is provided for the assistance of any complainant and is not intended to constitute the exclusive means by which
a complaint may be registered with the Commissioner of Labor and Industry.

The undersigned (ehecl one)

{3 Employee [J Represcntative of employces O Other (specify)

believes that a violation at the following place of employment of an occupationnl safoly or health standand oxists which is a
job safety or health hazard. )

Does this hazard(s) immediately threaten death or serious physical harm? [ Yes No

Employer's Name Iniversity of Marvland at Baltimore
Address  street 22 South Greene Street

Telephone
Cuy___Baltimore State__ Marviand Zip Code___ 2201

1. Rind of husiness HOSD_irtal and Professional Sch.wls

L]

Specily the particulnr building or worksita whore the alloged violation is loonated, including addross. Inginerator
behind the Med-Tech Building, 31 S. Greene St.

3. dpecily the name and phono number of cmployer’s npent(s) in chorgu.

Facilities Management, Redwood Hall 528-5000 (Cecil Kelly)

4. Deseribe bricfiy the haziand which exists there ineluding the approximate numbor of omploycdes oxposoed Lo or throntonod
by =uch hazarnd.

niversi of M3. Medical Camlex and also fran othe

in the city are

g alse ! n.%“.)
burned in the incinerator behind the Med-Tech Building and dir e
See. 36(c) of the Maryland Occupntional Snfety and Hoalth Aot of 1973, providos as lollows: Any omployoo or represontn-
tive of employees who in good faith holivves that a violation of a safoty or houlth standnrd promulgated undor this subtitle
exists that threatens physienl harm to employecs or that imminent danger to such omployoes exists, may roquost an indpoc-
tion of said place of employment by giving aotice to the Commissionor of his authorized representative of such violation or
danzer. Any such notice shall be in writime, shall set forth with reasonable particularity the grounds for Lho notico, and shall
be signed by the employee or representative of employees, and a copy shall be provided tho omployor or hix agent ne later
than at the time of inspection, except that, upon the request of the person giving such notice, hiz name nnd tho names of ine
dividual employees referred to therein shall not appear in such copy or any record published, relensed, or mado available pur-
sunnt Lo any provision of thisz subtitles IF upon recedpt of suah notification the Commissioner detorminos that there sre ronsons
nble prounds to believe that =uch viokion or danror exists, he shnll make o specind investigation ns soon o praationble, to
determine iF sueh viokation aebanger oxbsts, I the Commissioner doteemines thers are no reasomnble grounds 1o holiove that

a violation or dinger esi=ts, e =ball aorily the employee or ropresgentative of Lhe employeos in writing of suceh dolorminntion.

(NOTICE: ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE)




r

&

3« List by numher and.’or name the particular standard (or standards) issued by the Commissioner of Lobor and Industry which
you elaim have heoen violated, if known.

Not known

G. (@) To your knowledpge has this vislation been considored previously hy any Fodoral, State, or loaal agency?

Not to my knowledge

(h) If =0, please state the name of the ageney

(c) amd, the approximate date it wns 8o conxridored.

To ) s thix complaint, or oo complaint alleging o similar violtion, being filed with any other Fedoral, State, or looal agonoy?

No

(hY If so, give the name and address of each ageney.

5. (a) To your knowledpe, has thix violation been the subjoct of any union/manngement griovanee or have you (or anyono you
know) otherwise ealled it to the attention of, or discussed it with, the employer or any represeatative thereof? Yes

thy If so, please give the rosultz thereaf, ineluling any efforts by management Lo correol the violation.

Over the past three vears coamplaints have been registered on a reqular hasig with

the Facilities Management Office. They have responded by saying the smoke is

caused by burning the paper bags and/or a malfunctioning part and the stench is {cont.)

th Please indieate your desire
I do not want my name revealed to the omployer.

[0 My name may be rovonled to the employor.

Signature g 2.) LVQM/ 3 0“'}9\04/ ' Data3 /’ /8.'_73

Beverly Sopp, Chief, Editorial/Publications, MIEMSS

Typed or Printod Name

/.Sum,,, 22 8. Greene Street Telophone 528—-3248
Address
ciy . Baltimore State 1D Zip Code 21201

If you are n represcatative of employees,
state the neme of your erganization
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Continuation Sheet

4. The stench is intolerable and no one can work in the offices.
We are also concerned that the burning is a health hazard, since the human
and animal material being disposed of is often cancerous. Ashes and grit
on the desks are camon as a result of the burning. On several occasions —
the last being February 28 -— the roams backing up to the incinerator
were filled with smoke. Five employees on the second floor (in offices
behind the incinerator) are exposed whenever the burning occurs. There
have been occasions, when the stench was evident throughout the entire
building — not only in the offices on the secand floor.

8. caused by overloading; the temperature being too low; excessive hunidity
in the air and/or the specimens themselves being wet. In short, they
have said we have to live with the stench, despite the fact that the
offices are inhabitable during that time.



- DERPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION
HARVEY A. EPSTEIN DIVISION OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
L-oMinssIoNER OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
- 4 50% ST. PAUL PLACE .  BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
AREA DATE RECEIVED TIME
COMPLAINT
REGION RECEIVED BY L.OG NO,
FORM: DLR/DLI/#12-08-MOSH=7/10-82/2M/83-258 -

STATE OF MARYLAND N

This form is provided for the assistance of any complainant and is not intended to constitute the exclusive means by which
a complaint may be registered with the Commissioner of Labor and Industry. )

The undersigned teheck one)

[3 Employec [J Representative of employces [J Other (specify)

believes that a violation sl the following place of employment of an occupational safety or health standard exists which is a
job safety or health hazard, ’ ‘ ’
Does this hazard(s) immediately threaten death or serious physical karm? (O Yes No

Employer’s Name University of Marvland at Baltimare
22 South Greene Street o —

Address  Street

Baltimore State___Marviand Zip Cado___A201

City

Hospital and Professional Schools

1. Rind of husiness

2. Specily the particular building or worksite where the alloged violation is looated, including addross. Incinerator
behind the Med-Tech Building, 31 S. Greene St.

3, Speeily the nnme and phone number of employor’s ngent(s) in chargo.
Facilities Management, Redwood Hall 528-5000 (Cecil Kelly)

4. Deseribe briefly the hazard which oxists thoes including the approximate numbor of employoes oxposcd to or throatonod
by such hnzard.

Every Thursday and sometimes on Mondays, research and antopsy specimens from

I by of Md. Med P ang 0 an._oth bospitals in the city are
U!.orrl'-)

burned in the incinerator behind the Med-Tech Building and d;;ggt;éf_kﬁlmg_ffm,_
{CONTINUE ON S| PARA'I_'E SHEET IF BECE;SAEY[#

Sec. 35(c) of the Marylnnd Qcoupationn] Salety nand Health Act of 1073, providos as follows: Any omployao or represanta-
tivee of employces who in gomd Taith bolieves that o violation of . anfoty or hoslth atnndnrd promulgntod undor this subtitie
exists that threatens physiconl harm to employees or that imminent dangor to such employcos exists, may roquest an inspeo-
tion of said place of employment by giving notice to the Commissioner ot his authorized representative of such violation or
dungee. Any such notice shill be In writing, sholl set forth with reasennble partioularity the grounda for the notico, and shall
he signed by the employowe or representative of employees, and a copy shall be provided the employor or hix ngeat no later
thitn at the time of inspection, except that, upon the request of the perseon giviog such notice, his name nnd tho names of in-
dividual employeos referred to therein shall not appoear in such copy or any record published, releasod, or made available pur-
suant Lo any provision of thiz <abtitle. IF upon receipt of such notification tho Commissioner detarminos that thore nre roason-
able grounds 1o beliove that such vialation or dasger exists, be shall make a speeial investigation as soon as practicuble, to
determine if such vislation or danger existse IF the Commissioner dotormines there are no roisonable grounds to holiove thit
a violalion or danger evas, e ghidl notify the employee or reproscatative of the employeos in welting of such determinntion.

(NOTICE: ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE)
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S« List by number and.’or name the particular standard (or standards) lssued by the Commissioner of Lobor and Industry which
you claim have been violated, if known.

Not known

6. (a) To your knowledpe has this vielation bheen considored previousty by any Fadoral, State, or loeal ngenoy?

Not +o my knowledge

(h) Il 20, please state the name of the agency

{c¢) and, the approximnte dnte it was so considered.,

- -
) = this complaing, or o complaint alleging o similae violation, heing Filod with any other Federal, Stade, or loonl ageney?

-3

No

(bY I =a, peive the name and address of ench agency.

8. (a} To your knowledge, has thix violation been the subject of any union/manngzement griovance or have you {or anyonoe you
know) otherwise ealled it to the ateation of, or discussed it with, the employer or any representiative thereof? Yeg

(Y AI 2o, ploase give the results thereof, ineluding any offorts by mansgement Lo correet the violntion.

Over the past three years complaints have been registered on a regular hasis with

the Facilities Management Office. They have responded by saying fhe smoke is

caused by burning the paper bags and/or a malfunctioning part and the stench is (cont.)

9. Please indieate your dosire
I do not want my name revealed to the employer.

[ My name may be rovenioed to the omployor.

Signature 6 2.) L\QM/ S 0“0\04/ Dato 3/! /g:)\

B8verly Sopp, Chief, Editorial/Publications, MIEMSS

Typed or Printed Name

Swrect 22 5. Greene Street Telophone 52 8-3248
Address
cily ___Baltimore Stnte_ MD %ip Codo 21201

If you are a represcntative of employees,
atite the name of yvour orpanizntion

f REVERSE OF MOSH 7




Continuation Sheet

4.

The stench is intolerable and no one can work in the offices.
We are also concerned that the burning is a health hazard, since the

and animal material being disposed of is often cancerous. Ashes and grit
on the desks are cammcn as a result of the burning. On several occasions —
the last being February 28 -~ the roams backing up to the incinerator

were filled with smoke. Five employees on the second floor (in offices
behind the incinerator) are exposed whenever the burning occurs. There
have been occasions, when the stench was evident throughout the entire
building — not only in the offices on the secord floor.

caused by overloading; the temperature being too low; excessive humidity
in the air and/or the specimens themselves being wet. In short, they
have said we have to live with the stench, despite the fact that the
offices are inhabitable during that time,
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Beverly Sopp
FROM: Sharon A. Coleman .«
DATE: April 12, 1983

As per your request, the following is a documentation of
my physical side effects which I believe are caused by the
operation of the incinerator during working hours behind
the Med-Tech building.

I first developed a sinus condition when I started working
in the Med-Tech building. I never gave the cause of this condition
much thought until I moved into room 215 in September. Since that
time I have noticed the sinus infections have increased in number
resulting in a staph infection in January which led to labyrinthitis.
I was on sick leave a total of 10 days between January 1 and April 1
due to severe dizzy spells and loss of hearing caused by this infection.
My ENT specialist said that something (hospital environment) is causing
this irritation, but he doesn't know exactly what.

Although the sinus infection has cleared, my sinuses still
become very tender and clogged when the incinerator is in operation.
These effects last anywhere from hours to days, depending on how
severe the burning is on that day; recently I have developed light
nose bleeds which I have never had before.

I have also experienced severe headaches, nausea, and dryness
of the throat during the burning; for the most part, these symptoms
go away after being away from the building. However, there have
been a few Thursdays when the "exhaust" from the incinerator was
so intense that the symptoms persisted for several days.

22 5. GREENE STREET ® BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 @ AREA CODE 301 528-6846




My eyes also become very irritated,; feeling as though I have
dirt. in my eyes. I wear contact lenses without difficulty at
home or on other days at work, but I can wear them only a few
hours on the "burning" days because of this extreme eye irritation.

All of these symptoms are uncomfortable and disruptive to
my working day. Although these seem to be short-range side effects
from the burning, I do feel this is a serious health hazard and am
very concerned about the long-range effects on my future health.

SAC
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Beverly Sopp )

3
FROM: Elaine P. Rice &5 2K
DATE: April 13, 1983

Working conditions in the Med-Tech building are far
from satisfactory; however, in the expectation of improved
office space in the future Shock Trauma Complex, I am
prepared to tolerate certain conditions such as freezing
temperatures in the summer when the air conditioning is
in use, tropical temperatures in the winter which necessitates
open-window ventilation, leaky ceilings whenever it rains,
sagging floors in some areas, and rodents and cockroaches
wandering at will. But I must draw the line at inhaling
noxious, irritating, and potentially hazardous fumes from
the incinerator behind the Med-Tech building.

Since the incinerator is located directly beneath my
office window, I am exposed to the stench and the "grit" that
drifts through my office whenever it is in operation, partic-
ularly on Mondays and Thursdays. I have noticed an increasing
number of health problems occuring on, and immediately after,
those days.

For example, my daily dose of Ornade (to control a chronic
sinus problem) has effectively protected me from ENT problems
until January of this year (when the "burnings" seemed to
become more numerous and increasingly objectionable). Since
January, in spite of ingesting a double dose of Ornade daily,

I have had three sore throats, countless intense sinus headaches
(often lasting two to three days each even with aspirin every
four hours), a severe sinus infection which required twice the
normal amount of medication and time to heal, and frequent bouts
of dizziness and nausea.

22 5. GREENE STREET @ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 ® AREA CODE 301 528-6846
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The incinerator also prevents me from doing my work
well and completing it on time, both undesirable and unprofes-
sional attributes.

My husband has expressed his concern in this matter,
stating that he would prefer me not to come to work here. 1In
an effort to supply a temporary solution to this problem, I
have altered my working schedule to avoid coming to the office
on Mondays and Thursdays, but I hope a more permanent solution
can be found quickly. I enjoy my work here, but the office is
becoming a hazard to my health.

EPR:sac
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To: Beverly Sopp
From: Rochelle Cochen

Re: Burnings

I am writing to express my deep concern about the conditions
in my office. Since beginning work here last September, I have
developed a number of symptoms, some ongoing and seemingly per-
manent.

Whenever I am in the office, my nose is continually runny,
and my eyes sting. Recently, whenever I leave work, my ear begins
to ache, and for a day or so, my nose feels like it is filled with
dust particles. I don't think that this is something in my home,
since whenever I am off work for a few consecutive days, it dis-
appears.

Since my return from leave in February, I have not been able
to wear my contact lenses, since I feel as if I have dust in my
eyes and have a scratched cornea.

On days when the actual "body burning" (as we have discussed)
occurs, I have had symptoms such as headaches, nausea, dizziness,
congestion, and earaches. I have never had any of these problems
before.

Additionally, I have had three severe illnesses beginning with
a sore throat and/or congestion in the last six or eight weeks.
I have had a series of expensive sinus x-rays and have seen a
doctor for these illnesses; in addition, I have not been able to
work during these illnesses and am not compensated for sick time.
My doctor (who is also an allergist and Johns Hopkins professor of
allergy) said that it is quite possible, but difficult to prove,
that my conditions have been caused by environmental factors.

Incidentally, as I am writing this letter in my office, my
eyes are stinging and my sinuses are beginning to ache.

22 5. GREENE STREET @ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 ® AREA CODE 301 528-6846




Beverly Sopp
April 15, 1983
Page 2

Bev, as much as I do enjoy and need this job, I will soon have
to weigh -whether the threat to my health is considerable enough to
make me reconsider. My family is concerned, and my husband, who
works at a nearby refinery, cannot understand MOSHA's laxity in
finding a solution. We are all concerned about my nursing my baby
while breathing these questionable particles.

I hope you will be able to get back to me shortly on this
matter. Thank you.

RC:bja
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Toxz Bill Clark
From: Andy Trohanis

Re: Incinerator Burnings

On Monday morning, April 4, we experienced another
crematorium/incinerator burning which again produced an
undesirable and obnoxicus ocdor. At that time, we con-
tacted Sandra Palakavetz, director of Risk Management,
and Richard Newman, Maintenance Supervisor to assess the
problem. They confirmed it was an undesirable oder and
would look into the situation. Again on Thursday morning,
April 7, we experienced the same situation. Mr. Newman
and Ms. Palakavetz were present and agreed the odor was
distasteful and created a potential hazardous working
condition. They will explore the feasibility of alter-
native burning times and inspecting the equipment.

AT:bja

ce: Beverly Sopp
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